

**Shri Madan Lal Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 613 of 2025**

08.01.2025 Present: M/s Prem Chand, Varun Thakur and Aakash Thakur, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3.

CWP No. 613 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3. Issue notice to respondents No. 4 to 8, returnable for **01.04.2025**. Steps for service be taken, within a period of one week. Reply be filed by respondents No.1 to 3, in the meanwhile.

CMP No. 914 of 2025

Notice in above terms.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the private respondents, who were junior to the petitioner, in the earlier circulated final lists of Technicians Gr.I, have been reflected as senior in the impugned final seniority list, Annexure P-6, dated 02.09.2024, despite the fact that in the tentative list also, they were reflected junior to the petitioner. Now, panel for promotion against the post of Junior Engineer has been sent on the basis of the said impugned final seniority list, by ignoring the Petitioner. Accordingly, he prays that during the pendency of the writ

petition, no promotion be made against the post of Junior Engineer (Mechanical).

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner, as this Court is of the considered view that there is a prima facie case made out in favour of the petitioner, accordingly, it is hereby ordered that no promotion to the post of Junior Engineer (Mechanical) shall be made on the basis of seniority list, Annexure P-6, as well as panel prepared thereupon, Annexure P-8, without the leave of the Court.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

January 08, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)