

**Madan Lal Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.**

**CWP No.613 of 2025**

**26.08.2025** Present: Mr. Aakash Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to take steps for the service of respondent No. 6 within two days, enabling the Registry to issue notice, returnable within four weeks, failing which this Court shall have no option but to dismiss the petition for non-prosecution.

**August 26, 2025**  
**(sunil)**

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**