

Madan Lal vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

CWP No. 613 of 2025

29.12.2025 Present Mr. Prem Chand Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Additional Advocate General with
Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy
Advocate Generals, for the respondents-State.

Notice issued to respondent No.6 has been received back unserved with the report that no such person is working under their Division. Since respondent No.6 is a government employee and at present is working as Technician Grade-1 in the respondent-Department, let notice be issued to afore respondent through Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, returnable within a period of four weeks, on taking steps within two days. In the meanwhile, respondent-State may also file reply.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

December 29, 2025
(shankar)