

Shri Madan Lal Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.613 of 2025

01.04.2026 Present: M/s Prem Chand Verma, Aakash Thakur and Varun Thakur, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Respondents No.4, 5, 7 & 8 are *ex parte*.

M/s Y.K. Thakur and Bhanu Verma, Advocates, for respondent No.9.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner informs the Court that *dasti* summons were taken for the service of respondent No.6, but in terms of the report of the Registry, he is now stated to have transferred and serving in Mechanical Division, Bharmour, District Chamba, H.P.

Now, fresh *dasti* notice be issued for the service of respondent No.6, returnable 27.04.2026. Steps for *dasti* service of the said respondent be taken by 02.04.2026. *Dasti* notice be handed over to learned Counsel by 09.04.2026.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 01, 2026
(Rishi)